



Whitney E. Snyder
(717) 236-1300 x260
wesnyder@hmslegal.com

Thomas J. Sniscak
(717) 236-1300 x224
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com

Phillip D. Demanchick Jr.
(717) 236-1300 x225
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

September 21, 2023

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street – Second Floor North
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Columbia Water Company; 2023 General Base Rate Increase Filing; Docket
No. R-2023-3040258; **COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY'S REPLY BRIEF**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission is the Reply Brief of Columbia Water Company in the above-referenced matter. Copies of the Company's Reply Brief have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service, as well as upon Administrative Law Judges Mary D. Long and Charece Collins.

Copies of this filing are being provided via e-mail as indicated on the attached Certificate of Service.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Phillip D. Demanchick Jr.

Thomas J. Sniscak
Whitney E. Snyder
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr.

Counsel for Columbia Water Company

PDD/das
Enclosure

cc: Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long (malong@pa.gov)
Administrative Law Judge Charece Collins (charcollin@pa.gov)
Per certificate of service

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission :
 :
 v. : Docket No. R-2023-3040258
 :
 :
 Columbia Water Company :

**REPLY BRIEF OF
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY**

Before Administrative Law Judges
Mary D. Long
Charece Z. Collins

Whitney E. Snyder, Attorney I.D. 316625
Thomas J. Sniscak, Attorney I.D. 33891
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr., Attorney I.D. 324761
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street
P. O. Box 1778
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778
(717) 236-1300
wesnyder@hmslegal.com
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com

*Counsel for
Columbia Water Company*

Dated: September 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

 A. BACKGROUND 1

 B. COLUMBIA HAS APPROPRIATELY REFLECTED ITS MULTIPLE RATE ZONES AND DEBT FINANCING..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

III. RATE BASE..... 11

IV. REVENUES..... 11

V. EXPENSES..... 11

 A. EDTMA EXPENSES..... 12

 B. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 17

 1. The OCA’s Average Adjustment is Without Merit 18

 2. The OCA’s Normalization Adjustment is Without Merit..... 20

 3. The Company’s Alternative Recommendation Is Appropriate 22

 4. Conclusion as to Materials and Supplies Expense..... 24

 C. OTHER-MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 24

 D. RATE CASE EXPENSE 27

 E. OFFICE EXPENSES 27

 F. CONCLUSION..... 28

VI. TAXES..... 28

 A. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES..... 28

 1. Regulatory Assessments 28

 B. INCOME TAXES..... 28

 1. PENNVEST Surcharge Revenue..... 28

 2. Interest Synchronization 29

 3. State Income Tax Rate 29

 C. CONCLUSION..... 29

VII. RATE OF RETURN 30

 A. INTRODUCTION 30

 B. CAPITAL STRUCTURE 30

 1. The Advocates Fail to Distinguish Past Commission Precedent 31

 2. Use of a Hypothetical Capital Structure Should Be Rejected..... 33

C.	RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY	36
1.	Response to I&E’s Position on Cost of Common Equity	36
2.	Response to OCA’s Position on Cost of Common Equity	44
D.	CONCLUSION.....	49
VIII.	MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES	49
A.	QUALITY OF SERVICE	49
1.	Isolation Valves	49
2.	Complaint Log	54
IX.	RATE STRUCTURE.....	55
A.	COST OF SERVICE.....	55
B.	REVENUE ALLOCATION.....	58
C.	TARIFF STRUCTURE	59
1.	OSBA’s Rate Design Should Be Denied.....	59
2.	I&E’s Proposed Customer Charges Are Unreasonable	60
3.	The OCA’s Proposed Customer Charges Are Unreasonable	60
4.	Scale Back.....	61
D.	SUMMARY AND ALTERNATIVES	62
X.	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Company v. P.S.C. of West Virginia,
262 U.S. 679 (1923)..... 7, 30, 34, 44, 47

Butler Township Water Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
473 A.2d 219 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)..... 12

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,
488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 30

Emporium Water Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
955 A.2d 456 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)..... 9, 50

Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas.,
320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... 7, 30, 34

Nat’l Fuel Gas Dist. Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
464 A.2d 546 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983)..... 9, 50

Pa. R.R. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
146 A.2d 352 (Pa. Super. 1958)..... 51

PECO Energy Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
791 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2002)..... 33

Philadelphia v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
63 A.2d 391 (Pa. Super. 1949)..... 34

Pittsburgh v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
126 A.2d 777 (1956)..... 34

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
390 A.2d 849 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978)..... 34

UGI Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
410 A.2d 923 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980)..... 12, 25
